
 

 
May 22, 2020 

Attn: Michael Otavka           CO-200522959 
Director of Facilities, Planning & Construction 
Wm. S. Hart Union High School District 
21380 Centre Pointe Parkway 
Santa Clarita, CA 91350                      

 
PROJECT:          Hart High School Two-Story Classroom Building and Related Sitework 
RE:   Geotechnical Testing and Inspection Services – Fee Amendment No. 3 

 

Dear Mr. Otavka, 
 
 
This letter is to formally request additional funds for the Hart High School Two-Story Classroom Building 
and Related Sitework project. Below is the latest budget status for contracted scope of work. 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Total Amount Billed as of 04/30/20    $   199,144.84 
Contract Amount (Including Fee Amendment 1 & 2)    $   191,870.00 
Total Overage    $       7,274.84 
     
Budget Overage as of 04/30/20    $       7,274.84 
Cost to Completion     $       3,987.36 
Change Order Total     $    11,262.20 

 
In summary, Koury estimates an additional $11,262.20 for the cost through project 
completion. Please review our request for additional funds. If you have any questions, please feel 
free to call me at the office or contact me by email. 
 

 
 
Regards,                                                                                        Authorization for CO Request   
 
 
 
Karyna Duran 
909-606-6111 x 207 
KarynaD@KouryEngineering.com                       ……………………………………………………………… 
         Name   Date 
 
 
  

          Koury Engineering & Testing, Inc. ∙ (909) 606-6111∙  www.kouryengineering.com ∙ Chino ∙ Gardena ∙  


